in  thousands 2007 Increases Decreases Other 2008

Dated subordinated debt

Subordinated securities 2,565,441 (264,784) 2,300,657

Subordinated loans 100,000 100,000

Accrued interest 58,759 56,390 (58,759) 56,390

2,724,200 56,390 (323,543) 0 2,457,047

Perpetual subordinated debt

Subordinated securities (1) (2) 0 950,000 950,000

Subordinated loans 108,544 (19,819) 88,725

Accrued interest 415 5,009 (415) 5,009

108,959 955,009 (20,234) 0 1,043,734

TOTAL* 2,833,159 1,011,399 (343,777) 0 3,500,781

(1)  Pursuant to CRC regulation 2000-03, only one subordinated debt security (of 950 million) accounts for more than 10% of the total subordinated debt.
(2) This is a perpetual subordinated note denominated in euros, issued as part of a French government plan and bought by the French government’s equity investment company (SPPE).

<  Contents  >

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

11

BANQUE POPULAIRE GROUP  2008 registration document90

INFORMATION RELATING TO BANQUE FÉDÉRALE DES BANQUES POPULAIRES3 Company financial statements

Note 15 Change in shareholders’ equity

in  thousands 2007 Net income Increases Decreases Allocations Dividends Other

2008 Before
allocation

Proposed

allocation

2008 After
allocation

Share capital(1) 1,303,816 257,485 1,561,300 1,561,300

Additional paid-in
capital and
similar 2,989,743 1,328,623 (95,727) 4,222,639 4,222,639

Legal reserve 58,435 95,727 154,162 1,967 156,129

Statutory
reserves 251,425 251,425 251,425

Revaluation
reserves 0 0 0

Other regulated
reserves 0 0 0

Other reserves 201,267 201,267 201,267

Currency
translation
reserves 0 0 0

Retained earnings 0 0 45,617 45,617

Net income(2) (106,856) 298,625 490,178 (383,322) 298,625 (298,625) 0

Equity excluding
fund for general
banking risks 4,804,687 298,625 1,586,107 0 490,178 (383,322) 0 6,689,419 (251,041) (3) 6,438,378

Fund for general
banking risks 449,560 1,636 451,196 451,196

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY* 5,254,247 298,625 1,587,743 0 490,178 (383,322) 0 7,140,615 (251,041) 6,889,574

* Excluding regulated provisions and investment subsidies.
(1) The Company’s share capital consists of 104,086,689 shares with a par value of 15. A total of 17,165,652 new shares were issued in 2008 with a par value of 15.
(2) Earnings per share totaled 2.87.
(3) A dividend of 2.41 per share was paid in 2008, comprised of a 0.85 per share interim dividend paid in shares (for a total payout of 88,665 million), and a 1.56 per share

dividend paid in shares (for a total payout of 162,375 million).

<  Contents  >

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

11

2008 registration document  BANQUE POPULAIRE GROUP 91